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Introduction 
 

People have been writing syllabics using their own style, depending on where they 

learned the system, which community they come from, how old they are and what 

pronunciation they use.  This manual has been prepared to help people write the Cree 

syllabics in a more consistent way.   

 

Cree Language and Culture teachers and linguists together with the Education 

Consultants in Cree Programs have been working toward a consistent spelling system for 

the Southern and for the Northern dialects for many years.  The process is still ongoing 

and this manual will be updated periodically.  There have been spelling revisions since 

the first Cree Lexicon was published in 1987; the revision of the old lexicon will 

incorporate the spelling changes. 

 

Although each Cree community in the James Bay area has its own distinct style of 

speaking the language, there are two main dialects of Cree with different pronunciations, 

so there are two main ways of spelling - Northern and Southern.   
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Syllabic Chart  - Eastern James Bay 
          Finals 
 
 € � ‚ ƒ „  … †   ì ç 
   e i ii u uu  a aa   u h 
 
 è€ è� è‚ èƒ è„ è… è† 
 we wi wii       wu      wuu wa waa 
 
è‡ ‡ ˆ ‰ Š ‹ Œ � è�  Ž 
pwe  pe pi pii pu puu pa paa pwaa  p 
 
è� � � ô õ ö ÷ • è•  ø 
twe te ti tii tu tuu ta taa twaa  t  
 
èù ù ˜ ™ š › œ � è�  ž é 
kwe ke ki kii ku kuu ka kaa kwaa  k kw 
 
èŸ Ÿ ú ¡ ¢ £ ¤ ¥ è¥  ¦ 
chwe che chi chii chu chuu cha chaa chwaa            ch 
 
è§ § ¨ © ª « û ­ è­  ®  
mwe me mi mii  mu muu ma maa mwaa  m  
 
è¯ ¯ ü ± ² ³ ´ µ èµ  ¶ 
nwe ne ni nii nu nuu na naa nwaa  n 
 
è· è· ¸ ¹ º » ¼ ½ è½  ¾ 
lwe       le  li lii lu luu la laa lwaa  l 
 
è¿ ¿ À Á Â Ã Ä Å èÅ  Æ 
swe se si sii su suu sa saa swaa  s 
 
èÇ Ç È É Ê Ë Ì Í èÍ  Î 
shwe she shi shii shu shuu sha shaa shwaa  sh 
 
èÏ  Ï Ð Ñ Ò Ó Ô Õ èÕ  Ö 
ywe     ye yi yii yu yuu ya yaa ywaa  y 
 
è×   × Ø Ù Ú Û Ü Ý èÝ  Þ 
rwe      re  ri rii ru ruu ra raa rwaa  r 
  
èß   ß à á â ã ä å èå  æ 
vwe     ve vi vii vu vuu va vaa vwaa  v, f, ph 
 
èî   î ï ð ñ ò ó þ èþ  ÿ 
thwe    the thi thii thu thuu tha thaa thwaa  th  
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Part One:  Dialect Differences  

1.1 The syllabic chart  

1.2 North - South differences 

 

The full syllabic chart shows all the symbols that are used in writing Eastern 
James Bay Cree.  Some symbols are used only in the Southern dialect, not in the 
Northern, as explained below.   

Speakers from Wemindji, Chisasibi, Whapmagoostui, and sometimes Eastmain 
use  †, �,   ¥, ­, µ, Å, Í instead of  €, ‡, �, Ÿ, §, ¯, ¿, Ç.   
 
 Southern    Northern 
 €¨çè�¶    †¨çè�¶ 
 ‡Ôé     �Ðé 
 �è€ç‚œ¶    •è†ç‚˜¶ 
 ù´è†Œ­ø    �üè†ˆ­ø 
 Ÿè�¶     ¥è�¶ 
 §§ˆÃ¶     ­­ˆÃ¶ 
 ¯è†ì     µè†ì 
 ¿úÃ     ÅúÃ 
 ÇÇË     ÍÍË    
 Ï�ì     Õ�ì 
 
The Northern speakers do not use Œ, ÷, œ, ¤, û, ´, Ä, Ì, Ô but instead 
use ˆ, �, ˜, ú, ¨, ü, À, È, Ð. 
 Southern    Northern 
 Œš¯Õì    ˆšµÕì 
 ÷ç�Õì     �ç�Õì 
 œŒø     ˜ˆø 
 ¤ç�‡Î     úç��Î 
 ûÀ´ç‚œ¶    ¨Àüç‚˜¶ 
 ´§Æ     ü­Æ 
 Ä�ì     À�ì 
 Ìè€Ð§ì    Èè†Ð­ì 
 Ôçú´®     Ðçúü® 



 

Revised April 2004  Southern Spelling Manual 4

 However, … is used in both Northern and Southern dialects at the beginning of a word, and 
 after ç in some verbs. 

 Southern    Northern 
 …�çé     …�çé 
 …¨Æé     …¨Æé 
 …ûçé     …¨çé 
 ƒ•ûç…®    ƒ•¨ç…® 

 

1.3 Eastmain speakers 

In Eastmain, speakers use both Southern and Northern pronunciations since the 
community is on the boundary of the two dialect areas.  Sometimes the two 
pronunciations are used in a single word, or show up in the written form. 

 

1.4 ¿, À, Â, Ä, Æ and Ç, È, Ê, Ì, Î 

Both these sets are used in writing East Cree words.  In some communities speakers do 
not pronounce the Ç, È, Ê, Ì, Î the same way as other communities and may want 
to check their spelling with the lexicon.   
 
 ¿ À Â Ä Æ    Ç È Ê Ì Î 
 ¿Ý     ÇØ¾ 
 Àµì     È�é  
 ÁƒôÆ     ÉÉš¶  
 ˆÂÈ¶     ËÊè†ì    
 ÃŽ     Ë�ì  
 ¿úÃ     ÍÎ 

  Äœè�¶     Ìè€Ð§ì 

1.5 Writing ¦ at the end of a word 

There is a tendency for speakers in Eastmain to pronounce ø instead of  ¦ at the end of 
words.  Special attention is needed when writing final ¦. 
 

  Write…    Not… 
  ‚ÐÓ¦     ‚ÐÓø 
  € ü�Õç¦    € ü�Õçø 
  € ˆªç�Õç¦    € ˆªç�Õçø 
  ‚ÐÓÆèùƒ¦    ‚ÐÓÆèùƒø 
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1.6 Inland and Coastal differences in the pronunciation 

 
There is a dialect difference between Inland and Coastal speakers in the pronunciation of 
certain words such as the ones below. Words in the lexicon which differ are marked 
'coastal or 'inland'. 
 
 Coastal    Inland 

  üÕÒ     üÕÐ¶ 
  üÕÒÍŽ    üÕÐüÍŽ 
  üÕÒ¨�³    üÕÐü¨�³ 
  ‚ÐÓ     ‚³ 
  ¨Æ�À±ƒ‚ÐÓ   ¨Æ�À±ƒ‚³ 
  ¯¨Æ�ƒ‚ÐÓ    ¯¨Æ�ƒ‚³ 
  ú¿Á‰ƒ‚ÐÓ    ú¿Á‰ƒ‚³ 
  ‚ÐÆúÀ¶    ‚´ÆúÀ¶ 
  ‚ÕÎø     ‚µÎø 
  ‚ÐÎš�ì    ‚üÎš�ì 
  ‚ÐÓÆèùì    ‚³Æèùì 
  ‚ÐÓÎ�ì    ‚³Î�ì 
  ‚ÐÈŽ     ‚üÈŽ 
  ‚Ð¨¶ç    ‚ü¨µ¶ç 
  ‚Õç�é    ‚µç�é 
  …ç‚‰     …ç…‰ 
  ƒÈç‚§¿ì    ƒÈç…§Àì 
  ËÕ¶     Ë¸Õì 
  úç‚ŒÓ    ¡ç�ŒÓ   
  …Š�çŸì    …‹çŸì   
  ƒçú›     ƒçú›¶ 
  ¯è†‡œ«ç    ¯è†‡œª¶ç 
  ‡œ�ç÷®    ‡œ�õ÷® 
  …ÀúÎœ®    …À�Îœ® 
  Éƒ�ì     Éè€ì 
  ™Ô     œÔ 
  ™�     œÔ� 
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Part Two:  úœÎ•œ¶ç  The Use of Dots 

2.1   Dots  Over a Syllabic Symbol 

 
The dot above a syllabic symbol marks a long vowel.  The dot can be used over the � set, 
the … set or the ƒ set.  There is no dot over the € set. 

 
  Short (no dot)    Long (with dot) 
 

 i �Îš�ì   ‚ÐÓ   ii 
 wi è�Õœ¶    è‚¨ü¡   wii  
 pi ˆ¨ŒÓ    ‰¨ŒÓ  pii 
 ti ��¶    ôè�ø   tii 
 ki ˜ú¶    ™�   kii 
 chi úèµì    ¡µì  chii 
 mi ¨úÃ    ©úÃ  mii 
 ni ü‰    ±‰Î  nii 
 si ÀÆ£    ÁƒôÆ  sii 
 shi È�é    Éœç„  shii 
 
 u ƒçŒç„   „ø  uu 
 pu Šè†�ì   ‹±ì  puu 
 tu õè†ì    öç†¶  tuu 
 ku š÷‰ì    ›¶  kuu 
 chu û¢üÎ    £ç£ÈµŠ� chuu 
 mu ªÅÆ›    «Æ  muu 
 nu ²è€ÆèùÓ   ³÷ç…®  nuu 
 su ˆÂç�ì    Ãçœ¶  suu 
 shu ÈÊ¯ì   ËËçèùì shuu 
 yu ¨ÒË    Ó�¶  yuu 
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 Short (no dot)    Long (with dot) 
 
 a …úé    †çúé  aa 
 wa   è…úÎé    è†ì  waa 
 pa   Œç�¶    �ç�ü®  paa 
 ta   ÷çú¯ì    •çú¯ì  taa 
 ka   œÆœ§«    �Æœ••é kaa 
 cha  ¤ç�‡Î    ¥ç�ÆèùÓ chaa 
 ma   ûúŒÓ    ­úŒÓ  maa 
 na   ´úŒÓ    µÀ‡ì  naa 
 sa   Äœè‡ì    ÅŸè€ÕŒ§ì saa 
 sha  ÌçèùÐ§ì   Íçèùç‚œ¶ shaa 

ya  ÔçúÎœ®   ÕÐè€ì  yaa 
 

2.2 Dots in Front of Syllabic Symbol 
 

Dots are written before a syllabic symbol and indicate a w sound before the vowel, or 
between the consonant and the following vowel. 

 
e    €Îé     è€Îœ¦  we  
a  …ú�Î   è…úÎé  wa  
i  �ÏÆš‹  è�ÏÎ  wi 
ii  ‚��¶   è‚Œ¦  wii 
aa  †Œ�¶   è†Œ¶  waa 
pe   ‡•ì   •è‡ì  pwe  
paa  �Î™   è�Îö  pwaa 
te   �è€ç‚œ¶  è�çƒûœ¶ twe  
taa  •ˆÎš¶  è•ŒÓ  twaa 
ke   ùçùé   èùÆ�  kwe  
kaa  ÷ç�ì   ÷çè�ì  kwaa 
chaa  ¥ž   è¥œ¸ø  chwaa 
me   §è�¦   è§ç¦  mwe  
maa  ­ž   è­é  mwaa 
naa  ¡µì   úèµì  nwaa 
se   ƒ¿è€ŒÓ  �Õè¿  swe  
she   Çš¦   ûüèÇì  shwe  
yaa  ÕÈŒÓ   èÕÎ�¶  ywaa 
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Part Three:  Syllabic Finals 
 

The syllabic finals are a small version of the last column of regular size symbols on the 
chart.  They are used mainly at the ends of words.  Æ and Î and ç are also used in the 
middle of words.  The syllabic finals may be used alone or in a set of two or three, but no 
more than three in a row are used.  When there are three in a row, the last one is always ç. 

3.1 Small syllabic symbols at the end of the word 
 
 One  symbol  Two symbols   Three symbols 
 
 ¨�ç¡ç 

è†ì    è†ìç   
 µ‡ì       µ‡ìç      

÷Ž   …šçŽ    …šçŽç 
ÃŽ   ÃŽç 
ƒÆ�ø     ƒÆ�øç     

Œø   ¨çø      ¨çøç 

Ÿž   �‡Ðç÷çž 
¨Î�é   …�çé      …�çéç    
…Å®     ƒ�Å®ç   
…�®     ƒ÷®ç   
ƒ•�¶     ƒ•�¶ç     ƒ•�µÆéç 
¨•Æ     ¨•Æç   
…è†ÈÎ    …è†ÈÎç   

 è†Œ¶   è‚Îø      è‚Îøç              
 è‚è†ì   üÆž       üÆžç    

ƒ±Îž      ƒ±Îžç    
…¨Æé      …¨Æéç    

   •�ÆŽ     

    ƒŸÎø    
¨Åçé   
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3.2 No  ®  or  ¶ in the middle of a word 

 
Do not write the small syllabic finals ® and ¶ in words like the ones below; note 
however that many small symbols are used in the middle of personal names. 

  
 Write…    Not… 
  •ü�ç     •¶�ç 
  …ü�ç     …¶�ç 
  …ü¡     …¶¡ 
  ­ü�ì     ­¶�ì 
  üúé     ¶úé 
  üõçšÐ¶    ¶õçšÐ¶ 
  üõç÷®     ¶õç÷® 
  üöç„     ¶öç„  
  ü•¨‡šç¦    ü•®‡šç¦ 
  ˆ¨ŒÓ     ˆ®ŒÓ 
  †¨ŒÓ     †®ŒÓ 
  ‰¨ŒÓ     ‰®ŒÓ 
 

3.3 ž and é at the end of a word 
 

Only a small number end in ž ;   most words end in  é. 
  ­ž     è­é 
  š÷ž     ¨üÎ�é 
  �Îš÷ž     �Îˆ¨ç�é 
  Ÿž     Ÿé 
  üÆž     ûÆŸé 
  š‡ž     è‚ü‡é 
  ƒ±Îž     è‚üÎé 
  ³¿Æž     ¨Õüéç 
  € Ìè€Ðûž    è†¿üç•œµˆÆé 
  Ãçž     ¨üç‚é 
  �ü™ž     �é 
  £€Æž     úÕÎé 
  ƒÆúÆž     ƒÆúÆúŒé and many more 
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You must pay attention to é and ž at the end of verbs. 
 

  � œ´è€Ðç÷çž    � œ´è€Ðç÷§é 
  � ƒ•ûç…çž    � ƒ•ûç…§é 

 
For most words ending in é be careful to write ˆ, �, È, ü and not Š, õ, Ê, ² 
before final é. 
 

 Write…    Not… 
  ¨Î�é     ¨Îõé  
  ú¯ˆé     ú¯Šé 
  ¡Èé     ¡Êé 
  ƒÎ¡Èé    ƒÎ¡Êé 
  ‚Õç�é / ‚µç�é   ‚Õçõé / ‚µçõé 

¨üÎ�é    ¨üÎõé 
  É�Õç�é    É�Õçõé 
  É�Î�é    É�Îõé 
 
 Certain words, however, use  Œ,  not  ˆ  in the Southern. 
 
  Southern    Northern 
  �úŸŒé     �¥ˆé 
  è‚ÀúŒé     è‚Àúˆé 
  ƒÆúÆúŒé     ƒÆúÆúˆé 
  ©ç‚è€Œé 
  �Îˆ¨ç÷é     �Îˆ¨ç�é 
  �çšç÷é     �çšç�é 
  ´Œúç÷é     ´Œúç�é 
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3.4 How the small syllabic symbols change when an ending is added. 

 

3.4.1 Words ending with Ž, ø, ž, ¦, ®, ¶, Æ, Î   
 
 Animate Plural Suffix  

When you add this ending, just make the final big, then add ¦. Use Œ, ÷, œ, û, ´, Ä, 
Ì  
 
  ÉÉŽ   ÉÉŒ¦  
  ‚ÕÎø / ‚µÎø ‚ÕÈç÷¦ / ‚µÈç÷¦ 
  ƒŸž   ƒŸœ¦   
  …Å®   …Åû¦  
  €¨çè�¶  €¨çè�´¦ 
  ´§Æ   ´§Ä¦  
  …è†Î   …è†Ì¦ 
 
Locative Suffix 
When you add the locative ending, meaning 'in, at, to, on' etc, change the small Ž, ø, ž, ¦, 
®, ¶, Æ, Î, to big ˆ, �, ˜, ú, ¨, ü, À, È. 
 

   ÉÉŽ   ÉÉˆç¦ 
   è�œø   è�œ�ç¦ 
   ƒŸž   ƒŸ˜ç¦ 
   è†¦   è†ú¦ 
   …Å®   …Å¨ç¦ 
   €¨çè�¶  €¨çè�üç¦ 
   ´§Æ   ´§Àç¦  
   ±‰Î   ±‰Èç¦ 
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Diminutive Suffix 
When you add the diminutive ending you usually change the small syllabic final Ž, ø, ž, 
¦, ®, ¶ to big ˆ, �, ˜, ú, ¨, ü. 
 

  …šçŽ     …šçˆÎ 
  ¨çø     ¨ç�Î 
  ƒŸž     ƒŸ˜Î 
  è†¦     è†úÎ 
  …Å®     …Å¨Î 
  €¨çè�¶    €¨çè�üÎ 
 

Be careful with the diminutive of words where final Æ changes to ÈÎ or Î. In addition, 
the following changes may take place  �, ô, õ, ö, •, è• change to ú, ¡, ¢, £, ¥, 
è¥ and À, Á, Â, Ã, Å, èÅ change to È, É, Ê, Ë, Í, èÍ. 
 

  ¨•Æ     ¨•Î   
  ´§Æ     ´§ÈÎ 
  ŒÐ¡Æ     ŒÐ¡Î 
  ÁƒôÆ     ÁƒôÎ 
  ƒ•�¶     ƒ¥�üÎ 
 

Another exception is the change of final ž to ú in a few words: 
 
üÆž      üÆúÎ 

 
 Possessive Suffix 

When the possessive endings are added, little Ž, ø, ž, ¦, ¶, ¶, Æ, Î  become big ˆ, 
�, ˜, ú, ¨, ü, À, È. 

  
  ÉÉŽ     üÉÉˆ® 
  ¨çø     ü¨ç�® 
  ›ž     ü›˜® 
  è†¦     üè†ú® 
  Ÿ�¶     üŸçè�ü® 
  ´§Æ     ü´§À®  
  …ú�Î     ü÷ú�È® 
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Here is a summary of how the finals will change: 
 
   Animate Diminutive  Locative Possessive 

Plural 
 ÉÉŽ  ÉÉŒ¦  ÉÉˆÎ   ÉÉˆç¦ üÉÉˆ® 
 ƒ¥ø  ƒ¥÷¦  ƒ¥�Î   ƒ¥�ç¦  ³¥�® 
 ƒŸž  ƒŸœ¦  ƒŸ˜Î   ƒŸ˜ç¦  ³Ÿ˜® 
 …Å®  …Åû¦  …Å¨Î   …Å¨ç¦   
 €¨çè�¶ €¨çè�´¦ €¨çè�üÎ  €¨çè�üç¦  
 ´§Æ  ´§Ä¦  ´§ÈÎ , ´§ÉÎ ´§Àç¦  ü´§À® 
 …ú�Î  …ú�Ì¦ …ú�ÈÎ  …ú�Èç¦ ü÷ú�È® 
 

3.4.2 Words ending with é 
 
 The little é changes to big š when an ending is added. 
 
   Animate Diminutive  Locative Possessive 
   Plural 

…�çé  …�çš¦  …�çšÎ  …�çšç¦ ü÷�çš® 
…¨Æé  …¨Æš¦  …¨ÆšÎ   …¨Æšç¦ ü÷¨Æš® 
…Æúçé  …Æúçš¦ …ÆúçšÎ  …Æúçšç¦   
è†ŒÆé  è†ŒÆš¦ è†ŒÆšÎ  è†ŒÆšç¦ üè†ŒÆš® 
è­é  è­š¦  è­šÎ   è­šç¦  üè­š® 

 

3.4.3 Words ending with ì 
 
 When the animate plural ending is added to a noun, the ì becomes ƒ.  
  µ‡ì    µ‡ƒ¦ 
  ­ü�ì    ­ü�ƒ¦ 
 
 When the animate plural ending is added to a verb, the ì becomes ƒ. 
  ü�ì    ü�ƒ¦ 
  §÷è€ì    §÷è€ƒ¦ 
  è†Œ§ì    è†Œ§ƒ¦ 
  š÷‰ì    š÷‰ƒ¦ 
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 When the diminutive, locative or possessive ending is added to a noun, the ì is dropped. 
 

   Diminutive  Locative/  Possessive 
      Simulative 

  µ‡ì  µ‡Î   µ‡ç¦   üµ‡® 
  ­ü�ì  ­ü�Î   ­ü�ç¦   ü­ü�® 
  ƒú­ì  ƒú­Î   ƒú­ç¦   ³ú­® 
 
 If the word ends in ì, and an ending is added, the ì is kept only if the suffix is ç.  
  µ‡ì    µ‡ìç 
  ­ü�ì    ­ü�ìç 
 

3.4.4 Some Exceptions 
 

Be careful of the following words where ® becomes ª,   Æ becomes Â  and 
Î becomes Ê  when an ending is added. 

 
   Plural   Locative  Diminutive 
 …�®  …�ª¦   …�ªç¦  …úªÎ 
 ‰À®  ‰Àª¦   ‰Àªç¦   ‰ÀªÎ 
 «Æ  «Â¦   «Âç¦   «ÊÎ 
 è†ŠÎ  è†ŠÊ¦  è†ŠÊç¦  è†ŠÊÎ 
 
More examples: 
 

  …�®   ‰À®   «Æ  è†ŠÎ 
  …�ªç�¶  ‰Àªç�¶  «ÂÕ¶  è†ŠÊÕ¶ 
  …�ª•�µÕ‰  ‰ÀªÀ´ç‚œ¶  «Â¨¶  è†ŠÊç�¶ 

 …�ª‰è‚ç  ‰Àªè€Õ‰  «ÂÕÆ  è†ŠÊ©ú® 
 …�ª�ø  ‰Àª•ç¦  «Â¦  è†ŠÊ§ì   
 …�ªÎ�è�¶  ‰Àª¦   «Î  è†ŠÊÆš¶   
 …�ªÕ¶  ‰ÀªÎ   ü«Â®  è†ŠÊÆúçé  
 …�ª•�µÆé  ‰Àªç¦   «Âç¦  è†ŠÊŠ�üÈ¦ 
 …�ªœ¨é  ü‰Àª®    è†ŠÊ§Õè�¶ 
 …�ª©ú®       è†ŠÊ÷úÉ 
         è†ŠÊÁŒ� 
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3.5 Æ   and  Î 
 

Here are some words with Æ and Î before a consonant. These sounds may be difficult to 
hear for some speakers, so check with the lexicon. 
 

  sk  shk   st   sht 
  ¨Æšè€ì  ûÎšè†ì  è†ÆöÆš¶  è†Î�´® 
  †Æ›  «Îœ©   …Æ�Æ   è†Î�ç‚Ÿì 
  ¨Æœ®  ûÎšè‚ì  ¨Æõè†ì  µÎ•è‡ 
  ƒÆœ¶  �Îœç…®     …Î•çš¶ 
    ŒÎšç¡      …Î•ì 
    ŒÎš¯ì     †Î÷® 
 
 
  sch  shch   sp   shp 
  ‚ÐÆúÀ¶ †üÎŸ¯ì  üÆˆ÷è€ì  ¡Î‹ 
  ‚´ÆúÀ¶ †üÎŸ´®  úÆˆü÷ªè€ì  �ÎˆÍì 
  ‚Æú§ì  «ÎúÎšè€ì  �ÆˆÈ¶  �Îˆ£ 
  …Æ¡  èùÎúÈ¶  ¨ÆŠ¶   �Î�Î�ì 
  …ÕüÆŸ ¡ÎúˆÎ  šÆ‹   …ÎˆÈ« 
  �Æú´®  šè•Î¦   úÆŒœ�¶  ˆÎˆü÷® 
  …�¨Æ¡ç¦ µÎ¦   è†ÆˆÂè�Õ¶  …ÎˆÈ¶ 
  œÆúè�Ã  ±èÍÎ¦  úÆ‡ì   …ÎˆÎ÷­ì 
  ¯è†ˆÆ¦ úœÆú‹   úÆŒ�ì   �Îˆ¨ç¦  
  �Æúµì  �Îè�ÎŸì  úÆŒúÃ   �Î�ì   
  ûÆúÀüÕ‰       
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3.6 ÏçÏè†œ¶ The use of the ç  (h) final     
 

The ç (h) symbol is a difficult one to use correctly.  There are a few places where it is 
used predictably, mostly in grammatical endings, but otherwise, you have to train 
yourself to hear it when you pronounce a word. 

 
 The ç (h) symbol does not occur at the beginning of a word, except in names. 
 

ç€¶Ù   ç†è†Þø  ç†Ù 
ç€¸¶   ç†ô   ç€ïÞ 
 

3.6.1  ç (h)  in the middle of a word  
 

The ç is used in the middle of a word between two vowel sounds or before a consonant.  
Here are some examples: 
 
Before �, ‚, ƒ, „, …, †, è†  Before  ˆ, ‰, Š, ‹, �, è�, Ž 
 €ç€     …šçŽ 
 „ç„¨Ã    ©úè†çŽ 
 „Óç     ƒçŒç„ 
 ƒ�ç‚Ÿì    ƒ�çŽ 
 †ç†è€ÉÎ    ƒçˆÀœ¶ 
 …ç‚‰     ƒÀ��çŽ 
 ü�ç€ì    ûõœçŽ 
 ­�ç‚œ¶    ƒç�Ë 
 ­ç‚ŒÓ    ƒçŒ¶ 
 ûÀ´ç‚œ¶    �ç‹ 
 

 Before �, ô, õ, ö, •, è•, ø  Before ú, ¡, ¢, £, ¥, è¥, ¦ 
  ¨çø     ‰çŸì 
  ‡ç÷®     ƒ•ç¦ 
  ƒç�¶     Šç£�ì 
  ƒç�ì     ‚ç¦ 
  ‚Ðçõè�¶    ÕÕç¡ì 
  �õç�ì    ÃçŸÐ« 
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  ³çø     ³çú©ç¦ 
  ³ç�Áì     †çúé 
  ƒç•è‚ç    ¨çŸõ 
  �ç÷Šè�¶    ‹ç¥Œ¯ì 
  
 
 Before ˜, ™, š, ›, �, è�, ž, é  Before Ð, Ñ, Ò, Ó, Õ, èÕ 
  †çšÃ     è†çÓ 
  …�çé     è†ˆçÏì 
  ‚çé     ¨Î�šçÏì 
  ­ç™     ÏçÏì 
  ¨çé     úÇçÏì 
  ƒçš¶     ˆ¨çÕì 
  ƒç›®ç     ˆçÏšÃ 
  ƒç�§ì     µ‡çÏì 
  †çš¶     ÓçÓÎœ® 
  Õçœ¶     «çÏè€ì 
  †çœ¶      úÆŸÐç÷® 
 

You can hear the ç  sound clearly when you say these pairs of words: 
 

 With ç (h)    Without ç (h) 
  ¨çé     ¨é 
  Áçö     Áö 
  è‚ç�ì     è‚�ì 
  „çŸì     „Ÿì 

ÕçÏì     ÕÏì 
  ûçšÇì     ûšÇì 
  ­ç™     ­™ 
  ‡ç•ì     ‡•ì 
  ƒçúˆ÷®    ƒúˆ÷® 
  �çˆç•ì    �ˆ�ì 
  ¨ç÷ç     ¨•Æ 
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3.6.2 ç at the end of a word 
 

At the end of a word ç (h) syllabic symbol is used to mark grammatical categories such 
as inanimate plural of nouns, obviative of animate nouns, locative of nouns, imperative 
marker of verbs and in a few other places. 
 
Inanimate plural marker 

 
 Nouns: 

  Singular    Plural 
 ƒ•�¶     ƒ•�¶ç  

  ûÀ´ç‚œ¶    ûÀ´ç‚œ¶ç  
  ¨çø     ¨çøç    
  Ÿè�Ó     Ÿè�Óç   
  „ø     „øç   
  ��úªè�¶    ��úªè�¶ç  
  è�Õœ¶     è�Õœ¶ç  
  ƒÀø     ƒÀøç   

 
 Verbs:   
   ¨Íì     ¨Íìç   

  �ŒÓ     �ŒÓç   
  ¨çè�ì     ¨çè�ìç   
  ‡ç•š¶     ‡ç•š¶ç  
  ³š¶     ³š¶ç   
  úèµÆš¶    úèµÆš¶ç  
  ûú¶     ûú¶ç   

 è†Î�ì     è†Î�ìç  
 è†�ì     è†�ìç   
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 Animate obviative marker 
 
 Possessed animate nouns 
 
  ç (h) is used for when the possessor   ç (h) is not used when the possessor 
  is third person (he, she, they)   is first or second person (I, you, we) 
 

ƒç•è‚ç  ƒç•è‚Óç   ³ç•è‚ 
  ƒç•è‚è†ìç  ƒç•è‚è†ìç   ³ç•è‚µ¶ 
  ƒ�è‚ç   ƒ�è‚Óç   ü�è‚ 
  ƒ�è†ìç  ƒ�è‚è†ìç   ü�è‚µ¶ 
  ƒšÆç   ƒšÀÓç    üšÆ 

ƒšÀè†ìç  ƒšÀè†ìç   üšÀµ¶ 
  ƒ�®ç   ƒ�¨Óç   ü�® 
  ƒ�¨è†ìç  ƒ�¨è†ìç   ú�¨³ 
  ƒÎœÉç  ƒÎœÉÓç   üÎœÉ¦ 
  ƒ­­®ç   ƒ­­¨Óç   ü­­û¦ 
  ƒ­­¨è†ìç  ƒ­­¨Óç   ü­­¨µ´¦ 
 

As well, an animate noun that is the object of a verb in a sentence with a third person 
subject adds an ç (h). 
 

  †± ­�èÇì üÎœÉçë  
 †± è†Œ§ì üÆ�Æçë  

  †± è†Œ§ì ƒÆ�Æçë 
 †± …È§ì …üÓç …�®çë 

  †± …È§ì ü�®çë 
 
 
 ç (h) as a marker of time 
 
 ç (h) can be added to an expression of time, when talking about a habitual or repetitive action. 
 
  ‡Ôé ‰À®ç ‚�´ç„ ­¶çë 
  §Èš® ¡È�ìç ¨ÆŠ¶ë 
  €Èš® ¡È�ìç ¨ÆŠ¶ë 
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 ç (h) as a marker of Imperative verbs for second person singular forms. 
  ü�ì     ü�ç 
  …Ð¨ç•ì    …Ð¨ç•ç 
  ¨üçèùì     ¨üçèùç 
  …‹     …Žç 
  ˆÀè�‹     ˆÀè�Žç 
  üœ«     üœ®ç 
  ±«     ±®ç 
  è†Œç÷®    è†Œçøç 
  ÷çúÎœ®    ÷çúÎžç 
 

Note that ç (h) is used for the command forms 'do it to it' and 'do it to me' but not for 'do 
it to him'. 
 

    (do it to) it  (do it to) me   (do it to) him  
  µ�ì  µ÷ç   µÎç    µÎ 
  ƒúˆ�ì ƒúˆ÷ç  ƒúˆÎç   ƒúˆÎ  
  è†Œ§ì  è†Œç÷ç  è†Œ®ç   è†Œ® 
  ¨Æšè€ì  ¨Æœç   ¨Æ›ç    ¨Æ› 
  ûüèÇì  ûüÌç   ûüÊç   ûüË  
 
 Habitual verbs 
 

"  (h) can be added to verb forms to indicate a habitual or predictable action or event.  
 

  € ©úÂÕ¶    ­úÂÕ¶ç 
  � ©úÂÕ¶    � ©úÂÕ¶ç 
  Ÿ ©úÂÕ¶    Ÿ ©úÂÕ¶ç 

úÏúÇ�Õ¦    úÏúÇ�Õ¦ç 
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3.6.3 Locative suffix 
In the locative marker for nouns and particles the ç is used before ¦.  Note that not all 
particles of location use  ç¦. 

  
   ç  (h) is used    ç  (h) is not used 
 Particles:  
   ƒ•ç¦     •ƒ¦ 
   ‰ç÷œ¨ç¦    �•ƒ¦ 
   ü•¨ç¦     �ˆÎš¦ 
   …�¨ç¦     úÎö¦ 
   ­¨ç¦     ÈË¦  
   ±�üç¦    ªÎ�ç÷¦ 
   �Îˆ¨ç¦    ƒÆ�•šü¦ 
   üç‚è�üç¦      
   ´ûç¡è�üç¦  
   µÀ‡�¨ç¦      
   ±ç•ç¦ 
 Nouns: 
   Locative     Non-locative     
 
   Á‰ç¦     Á‰      
   Åœç‚œüç¦    Åœç‚œ¶     
   ‰Àªç¦     ‰À®      
   ©úè†çˆç¦    ©úè†çŽ    
   §Æœµç¦    §Æœµì or §Æœ³    
   �ç÷Šè�üç¦    �ç÷Šè�¶    
   è…¡ç¦     è…¡    
   ©úÃµç�šç¦    ©úÃµç�é    
   ûÀ´ç‚œüç¦    ûÀ´ç‚œ¶    
 

Note that another ending which sounds exactly like the locative can be added to nouns 
for people and animals.  This is the simulative suffix and is translated as 'like a ...'. 
 

   µ‡ì man    µ‡ç¦  like a man 
   …�® dog    …�ªç¦  like a dog 
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3.6.4 ç (h) in verb suffixes   
 
 If a verb ends in ® or ¶, these finals will change to ç when ¦ or ž is added as a 
 conjunct verb ending. 
  ˆ¨È¶    € ˆ¨Èçž 
  ÷šÈ¶    € ÷šÈçž 
  è†Œç÷®   € è†Œç÷çž 
  ¨Æœ®    € ¨Æœçž 
  ±ˆ¶    € ±ˆç¦ 
  úªè�¶    € úªè�ç¦ 
  ³š¶    € ³šç¦ 
  úèµÆš¶   € úèµÆšç¦ 
  ƒúˆ÷®   € ƒúˆ÷çž  
 

The endings of some verbs change the final ¶ to ç before ¦ in the plural form: 
  � ü�Õ¶   (±) 
 � ü�Õç¦   (±Õ¶)  
 
 � †Œ�ÀÕ¶   (±) 
 � †Œ�ÀÕç¦   (±Õ¶) 
 
 � �çö÷­¶   (±) 
 � �çö÷­ç¦   (±Õ¶) 

  
Other verbs endings change the final ¶ to ç before é in the plural form: 

 
  � ü�Ð¶   (¡) 

� ü�Ðçé   (±Õ¶) 
 
� †Œ�ÀÐ¶   (±) 
� †Œ�ÀÐçé   (±Õ¶) 

 
 For Inland speakers, there is an ç in some endings. 
 
     Inland    Coastal 
  ±¨µ³   € ±¨µ³ç¦   € ±¨µ³¦ 
  ©úÂµ³  € ©úÂµ³ç¦   € ©úÂµ³¦ 
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3.7 Large syllabic symbols that sound like finals 
 

There are some sounds for which no final exists. In this case a large syllabic without a dot has been 
used, but is not fully pronounced, much like the final é. 
  

  ±Ê   
  üÎõ  
  üÕÒ 

 

In a few number words a final 'u' sound may be heard, but there has been a decision not 
to write it. The 'u'  sound can be clearly heard when a suffix is added to the number: 
 

 ¨•çø     ¨•çè•ì 

  ‡ÔšÍŽ    ‡ÔšÍè�ì 
 ±ÊÍŽ    ±ÊÍè�ì 

 üÎõÍŽ    üÎõÍè�ì 

 ¯ƒÍŽ    ¯ƒÍè�ì 
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Part Four: �, ‚ and Ð 
 

It is easy to be confused about which of these symbols to write, as they often sound the 
same in pronunciation.  Here are a few examples and rules. 

  

4.1 � or Ð at the end of words 

 
 Some words end with  � and other with  Ð.  For instance, the words having to do with 
liquid end with ��. 
 
 Nouns  ending with �  
  

 ƒ§� ‹÷� ƒçˆúœ� ©Ê� …´š� …Š�
  ƒÎœ÷� ƒÆˆœ� …ˆÊ� ƒÆŸŒçš� ££ÈµŠ�
 Á�� ƒŸÎ�÷� ƒÈœ� ƒÍË� ƒÎš� è‚öµŠ�
 ¡Œ� ƒª÷� ƒú¥Æœ� ƒÂ� ƒšç÷Îš� ƒÀœµŠ�
   ›ç›ÊÈœ� …šçš� è‚öµŠ�
   ƒçöœ� …¨Æšçõ� è‚çš�
   è‚÷œ� ƒ�çš�

  

 Particles  ending with � 
 
 †� ­çúÎ÷� ´ª�   
  
 Nouns  ending with  Ð or Ñ 
 
  ƒ�Ñ è‚Ð ©Ð ¨Ñ  
  

 Particles  ending with Ð 
 
 ÕÐ     
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These words are more irregular than words with end in a small symbol, as the ending 
changes in un predictable ways when a suffix is added. Some words drop the � and 
others do not when a diminutive, locative or possessive suffix is added.  Pay attention to 
the endings, as they are very irregular.  If the previous Œ, ÷, œ is short (no dot),  then 
change it to �, •, �.  Sometimes the final š� changes to è�. 

 
  Diminutive Locative Possessive 
     
 ‹÷� ‹•Î ‹•ç¦ ü‹•® 
 ƒÎœ÷� ƒÎœ•Î ƒÎœ•ç¦ ³Îœ•® 
 ¡Œ� ¡Œ�Î ¡Œ�ç¦ ü¡Œ�® 
 Á�� Á��Î Á��ç¦ üÁ��® 
 ƒÈœ� ƒÈ�Î ƒÈ�ç¦ ƒÈ�® 
 ƒÆˆœ� ƒÆˆ�Î ƒÆˆ�ç¦ ƒÆˆ�® 
 ƒú¥Æœ� ƒú¥Æ�Î ƒú¥Æ�ç¦ ƒú¥Æ�® 
 è‚÷œ� è‚÷�Î è‚÷�ç¦ è‚÷�® 
 úçöœ� úçö�Î úçö�ç¦ úçö�® 
 è…÷� è…•Î è…•ç¦ üè…•® 
 ƒÎœ÷� ƒÎœ•Î ƒÎœ•ç¦ ³Îœ•® 
 ƒ§� ƒ§�Î ƒ§�ç¦ ³§�® 
 è‚çš� è‚çè�Î è‚çè�ç¦ üè‚çè�®, è‚çš‚ç¦ 
 ©Ê� ©Ê�Î ©Ê�ç¦ ü©Ê�® 
 …ˆÊ� …ˆËÎ, …ˆÊ�Î …ˆÊ�ç¦ ü÷ˆÊ� 
 ƒÍË� ƒÍË�Î ƒÍË�ç¦ (not said) 
 ƒÂ� ƒÃÎ,  ƒÂ�Î ƒÃç¦ ³Ã® 
 …´š� …´è�Î …´è�ç¦ ü´š� 
 ƒÎš� ƒÎè�Î ƒÎè�ç¦, ƒÎš‚ç¦ ³Îè�® 
 …šçš� …šçš�Î …šçš�ç¦ ü÷šçš�® 
 …Š� …Š�Î …Š�ç¦ ü÷Š� 
 ££ÈµŠ� ££Èµ‹Î, ££ÈµŠ�Î ££Èµ‹ç¦ ü££Èµ‹® 
 ƒ�ç‚ ƒ�ç‚Î ƒ�ç‚ç¦ ³ ç‚® 
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4.2 ‚ and � in the middle of a word 

 
 After (h) ç the long ‚ is used: 
 
  ûÀ´ç‚Ÿì   ûÀ´ç‚œ¶ 
  ƒ•ûç‚Ÿì   ƒ•ûç‚œ¶ 
  è€Œç‚Ÿì   è€Œç‚œ¶ 
  ¡œç‚Ÿì   ¡œç‚œ¶ 
  ­÷ç‚Ÿì   ­÷ç‚œ¶ 
 

Some words with short � in the middle are: 
 

  …�è†Î  Õ��    š�Æé  
  €�è€ç¦  †�Í¦    
 

4.3 Using Ð  

 
 Ð is used instead of  � in many words: 
 
  üÕÐ¶    üÕÐüÍŽ  (inland) 
  ¨ÏÐ§ì    ¨ÏÐç÷® (words for thinking) 
  ÕÐˆ�ì   ÕÐˆ÷® (words for stroking, brushing) 
  ÕÐÆœ³   ÕÐ�®  (words for shore, edge) 
  ÕÐúˆ�ì   ÕÐúˆ÷® (words for tearing)  
 
 Ð is used in some verb endings: 
 
  (±)  � ü�Õ¶  � …ˆÕ¶ 
  (¡)  � ü�Ð¶  � …ˆÐ¶ 
  (è‚)  � ü�ø  � …ˆø 
    � ü�Ð¦  � …ˆÐ¦ 
  (±Õ¶)  � ü�Õç¦  � …ˆÕç¦ 
  (¡Õ³)  � ü�Ðçé  � …ˆÐçé 
  (¡è†ì)  � ü�Ïé  � …ˆÏé 
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  (è‚è†ì) � ü�è•ì  � …ˆè•ì 
 

   � è†�¦  � ³šç¦ 
    � è†�Ð¦  � ³šüÐ¦ 

� è†�Ð¦ç  � ³šüÐ¦ç 
 
 Use Ð in longer words made from words which end in ŒÓ: 
 

ˆ¨úŒÓ  ˆ¨úŒÐç€ì  ˆ¨úŒÐç•ì 

‰¨ŒÓ   ‰¨ŒÐç€ì  ‰¨ŒÐç•ì 

ƒ¿ŒÓ   ƒ¿ŒÐç€ì  ƒ¿ŒÐç•ì 

úçúŒÓ   úçúŒÐç€ì  úçúŒÐç•ì 

  �ŒÓ   �ŒÐç€ì  �ŒÐç•ì 

ƒçúŒÓ  ƒçúŒÐç€ì  ƒçúŒÐç•ì 

ƒ�çúŒÓ  ƒ�çúŒÐç€ì  ƒ�çúŒÐç•ì 

è†Æ�ŒÓ  è†Æ�ŒÐç€ì  è†Æ�ŒÐç•ì 

÷çšçúŒÓ  ÷çšçúŒÐç€ì  ÷çšçúŒÐç•ì 

…�¨ŒÓ  …�¨ŒÐç€ì  …�¨ŒÐç•ì 

  

4.4 New spelling for •ì  and ÷š¶, õ÷® and õ÷è€ì 

 
Note that the words �ç•ì and �ç÷š¶, �çõ÷® and �çõ÷è€ì, begin with �ç… which is 
often not pronounced.  Nevertheless it is written.  It can be heard clearly when a prefix is 
added to the word or the first vowel is changed. 
 

  Write…    Not… 
   �ç•ì      •ì 
   �ç÷š¶     ÷š¶ 
   �çö÷®     ö÷® 

�çö÷è€ì    ö÷è†ì   
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Part Five:  Syllabic Symbols at the beginning of a word (and 
elsewhere) 

5.1 Short  � or  … at the beginning 

In many words the short  � or …  at the beginning is not pronounced in ordinary fast 
speech.  However, you can hear it again when a prefix is added to the beginning of a 
word.  Make sure to write the  � or  …, even when it is not audible or pronounced. 

    
�Îè�ç�®    …Å® 

  �Î�ì     …Îõ�¶ 
�Îš�ì    …ˆÉÎ 

  �Îˆ¨ç¦    …šç•ì 
�Æèùì     …Æ�Æ 

  �ÆèùÎ     …¨Æé 
  �ÎŒš�ì    …úªÎ 

�ÎŒšú¶    …è�ˆç�´® 
��Ìç…®    …ú�Î 

       …�¨ç¦ 
…ˆçœ¶ 
…Î•ì 
…ÎˆÈªè�¶ 
…ÎèùÈªè�¶ 

5.2 è� and è‚ 

Words beginning with è� and è‚ sound alike. It is best to memorize the short list of words, which 
begin with è�. 
 

  è� wi    è‚    wii 
  è�Õ¶ç calf of leg    è‚è†ì    them 
  è�ÐÕì her/his body   è‚ìç     his wife 
  è�Ñ her/his bladder   è‚è�ø    his bag, load, container 
        

Note the changes in the possessed forms of these two words: 
 
 è�ÕÆ   è�ÕÆ    è�Õœ¶ 

  „ÕÀ® her/his meat è�ÕÆ her/his/its flesh „Õœ¶ her/his plate 
  ³ÕÀ® my meat üÕÆ my flesh  ³Õœ¶ my plate 
  ›ÕÀ® your meat úÕÆ your flesh  ›Õœ¶ your plate 
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5.3  è�¶ at the end of a word 

 
  A noun can be made from a verb by adding è�¶. 
 

�ç÷‹    �ç÷Šè�¶ 
…Ð¨ç€ì   …Ð¨ç€è�¶ 
úÆš÷­Ÿì   úÆš÷­Ÿè�¶ 
�Àüç�Ã   �Àüç�Âè�¶ 
 

5.4 ü  at the beginning of a word 

 
In many words, which begin with ü, there is a tendency to write this syllabic symbol as a 
small ¶.  This symbol is used only at the end of words. 

 
 Write…    Not… 
  üõçšÐ¶    ¶õçšÐ¶ 
  üúé     ¶úé 
  üöç„     ¶öç„ 
  üõè†Œ§ì    ¶õè†Œ§ì 
  ü•¨ç¦     ¶•¨ç¦ 
  ü÷è†É®    ¶÷è†É® 
 

Some of the number words are pronounced two ways, with or without ü at the 
beginning. 

 
  šè•Î¦   üšè•Î¦  six 
  Õµ¯ì   üÕµ¯ì  eight 
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5.5 ú at the beginning of a word 

 
 

Often words, which are written with ú at the beginning, are pronounced with  Î  or  Æ.  
The big ú should still be written before �, õ, ÷. 

   
  Write…    Not… 

 ú�®    Î�® 
   ú÷è†É®   Î÷è†É® 
   ú•üÆ    Æ•üÆ 
   ú÷Îõ�¶   Î÷Îõ�¶ 
 
 Also before ¡… 
   
  Write…    Not… 
   ú¡ ¨Æù¶   Æ¡ ¨Æù¶ 
   ú¡ ©ú¶   Æ¡ ©ú¶ 
 

5.6 ú in the middle of a word…   

   
  Write…    Not… 

 è‡úÆö    è‡Æö 
   è‚çúÆö   è‚Æö 
   ŒúÆ�´®   ŒÆ�´® 
   �çúÎ�´®   �Î�´® 
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Part Six:  Adding endings to nouns and verbs 
 

6.1 Adding an suffix to nouns which end in ì 

 
When a diminutive, locative or possessive suffix is added to most words that end in ì, the 
ì is dropped (see also section 3.4.3 above).  

 
   Diminutive      Locative/Simulative Possessive 
 µ‡ì   µ‡Î   µ‡ç¦   üµ‡® 
 �Æèùì   �ÆèùÎ  �Æèùç¦    ü÷Æèù® 
 ƒú­ì   ƒú­Î  ƒú­ç¦    ³ú­® 
 è‚Èµì  è‚ÈµÎ  è‚Èµç¦  üè‚Èµ® 
 ƒÎ�Ÿì    ƒÎ�ŸÎ  ƒÎ�Ÿç¦  ³Î�Ÿ® 
 ´§ì       ´§Î / ´§ƒÎ    ´§ç¦   ü´§® 
 ˆÏì   ˆÏÎ   ˆÏç¦   üˆÏ® 
 ­ü�ì    ­ü�Î  ­ü�ç¦  ü­ü�®  
 �Îš�ì  �Îš�Î  �Îš�ç¦  ü�Îš�® 
 Ë�ì   Ë�Î   Ë�ç¦   üË�® 
 †�çšµì  †�çšµÎ  †�çšµç¦  ü•�çšµ® 
 ‡�ì   ‡�Î   ‡�ç¦   ü‡�® 
 Àú§ì   Àú§Î   Àú§ç¦   üÀú§® 
 
Exception… 

  è†ì  è†ƒÎ   è†ƒç¦   üè†ƒ® 
 

Note:  The ì is changed to ƒ when the animate plural ending is added (see also section 
3.4.3 above). 

  µ‡ì    µ‡ƒ¦ 
  Àú§ì    Àú§ƒ¦ 
  �Æèùì    �Æèùƒ¦ 
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6.2 Adding endings to nouns which end in �  

 
 When the noun ends in  �, often the  �  is dropped    
 
    Diminutive  Locative/   Possessive 
       Simulative   
  …Š�  …ŠÎ   …Šç¦   ü�Š� 
  …ˆÊ� …ˆÊÎ  …ˆÊç¦  ü�ˆÊ� 
  è‚öµŠ� è‚öµŠÎ  è‚öµŠç¦  üè‚öµŠ® 
 
 Be careful of the following where š becomes è� (or does not) 

 …´š�     …´è�Î  …´è�ç¦  ü´š� 
 è‚çš�     è‚çè�Î   è‚çè�ç¦  üè‚çè�® 
 ƒÎš�    ƒÎè�Î   ƒÎè�ç¦  ³Îè�® 

  ƒšç÷Îš� ƒšç÷Îè�Î  ƒšç÷Îè�ç¦  üšç÷Îš� 

 

6.3 Adding endings to nouns which end in £, Ë, Ã, ö, Ó 

 
 When a suffix for diminutive, locative, or possessive is added to these words, the syllabic 
 changes from Ê to È, Â to À, ¢ to ú and Ó to Ð. 
 

   Diminutive  Locative/  Possessive 
      Simulative 
 ˆ£  ˆ¡Î    ˆ¡ç¦   üˆ¡® 
 ˆË  ˆÉÎ    ˆÉç¦  üˆÉ® 
 è‚ˆ£  è‚ˆ¡Î     è‚ˆ¡ç¦  üè‚ˆ¡® 
 �ç�£  �ç�¡Î    �ç�¡ç¦  ü�ç�¡® 
 „ç„¨Ã „ç„¨ÉÎ   „ç„¨Áç¦  üöç„¨Á® 
 úÆš÷­ŸÃ úÆš÷­ŸÉÎ        úÆš÷­ŸÁç¦      üúÆš÷­ŸÁ® 
 ûçŸË  ûçŸÉÎ      ûçŸÉç¦  üûçŸÉ® 
 ÃÅÃ  ÃÅÁÎ    ÃÅÁç¦  üÃÅÁ® 
    è†ÎùË  è†ÎùÉÎ   è†ÎùÉç¦  üè†ÎùÉ® 
 ˆÏÃ  ˆÏÉÎ    ˆÏÁç¦  üˆÏÁ® 
 ‚ÐÓ  ‚ÐÐÎ    ‚ÐÐç¦  ü�ÐÐ® 
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There are some words which end in « or ö that do not change to © or ô. 
 

   Diminutive  Locative/Simulative  Possessive 
†«  †«Î     †«ç¦   ü•«® 
ûüö  ûüöÎ     ûüöç¦   üûüö® 
è‚ö  è‚öÎ     è‚öç¦   üè‚ö® 

  …¨Æšçö …¨ÆšçöÎ    …¨Æšçöç¦   ü÷¨Æšçö® 
 

6.4 Adding endings to verbs which end in „, ç„, ‹, ö, £, Ë, Ã, Ó 

 Ï�„   Ï�„è�¦ 
  Õƒúç„  Õƒúç„è�¦ 
  …‹   …‹è�¦  
  ú² ‹   ú² ‹è�¦  
  ýö   ýöè�¦ 
  ˆÀ›   ˆÀ›è�¦ 
  ˆ£   ˆ£è�¦ 
  ¨ÒË   ¨ÒËè�¦ 
  ©úÃ   ©úÃè�¦ 
  �ŒÓ   �ŒÓè�¦ 
 

6.5 Adding endings to verbs which end in ¶ or  ® 

The small  ¶ or  ® will change to a big ª or ² .  This is difficult to 
hear in the coastal dialects but easier in the inland ones. 

 
  è†Œç÷®  è†Œç÷ª¦ 
  è•ç…®   è•ç…ª¦ 
  ˆ¨È¶   ˆ¨È²¦ 
  ÷šÈ¶   ÷šÈ²¦ 
  ƒ•¨È¶  ƒ•¨È²¦ 
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Part Seven:  Boundaries 

7. 1. Adding a personal prefix 
 

The personal prefixes are ü, ú, and ƒ and are added to possessed nouns.   Note that 
only ü and ú are added to Independent verbs.  They are written joined to the word. 

 
   Nouns    Verbs 
   ÉÉŽ     ¨Æœ® 
   üÉÉˆ®   ü¨Æù¶ 
   úÉÉˆ®   ú¨Æù¶ 
   ƒÉÉˆ®ç    ¨Æœ®  
   üÉÉˆ¨µ¶   ü¨Æùµ¶ 
   úÉÉˆ¨³   ú¨Æùµ³ 
   úÉÉˆ¨è†ì   ú¨Æùµè†ì 
   ƒÉÉˆ¨è†ìç    ¨Æœª¦ 
 
 If the word begins with � then add ü�, ú� or ƒ�. 
 
   �Æèùì    �Æè�Ã 

ü�Æèù®   ü�Æè�Â¶ 
   ú�Æèù®   ú�Æè�Â¶ 
   ƒ�Æèù®ç 
 
 If the word begins with € then add ü�, ú�, or ƒ�. 
 
   €¨çèœ¶   €�úüÈ¶ 
   ü�¨çèœ¶   ü��úüÈ¶ 
   ú�¨çèœ¶   ú��úüÈ¶ 
   ƒ�¨çèœ¶    €�úüÈ¶ 
 
 If the word begins with … then add ü÷, ú÷ or ƒ÷. 
 
   …è†Î    …‹ 
   ü÷è†É®   ü÷ˆ¶ 
   ú÷è†É®   ú÷ˆ¶ 
   ƒ÷è†É®ç   …‹ 
 If the word begins with †  then add ü•, ú•, or ƒ•. 
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   †Œç‚œ¶   †Œ�Áì / †Œ�Ã  
   ü•Œç‚œ¶   ü•Œ�Á¶ / ü•Œ�À¶ 
   ú•Œç‚œ¶   ú•Œ�Á¶ / ú•Œ�À¶  
   ƒ•Œç‚œ¶    †Œ�Áì /  †Œ�Ã  
 

If the word begins with ƒ, then use ³, ›. For the her/his third person make the ƒ 
long by adding a dot „. 

 
   ƒ•�¶    ƒ�´® 
   ³•�¶    ³�¯¶ 
   ›•�¶    ›�¯¶ 
   „•�¶ 
 
 If a noun begins with „ then add üö, úö, or ƒö. 
 
   „ø 
   üö�è†ì 
   úö�è†ì 
   ƒö�è†ì 
 
 If a verb begins with „ then change to  ³ or ›. 
 
   „ç¡ì 
   ³ç¡¶ 
   ›ç¡¶ 
 
 Note that it is a very common mistake for children to use £ instead of › in words: 
 
  Write...   Not... 
   ›ç•è‚    £ç•è‚ 
   ›ç›®    £çš® 
   ›È¨Î    £È¨Î 
   ›çš¨Æ    £çš¨Æ 
   ›•�¶    £•�¶ 
   ›ç¡¶    £ç¡¶ 
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Nouns that are already possessed do not add these prefixes, since these prefixes are 
already part of the word.  These are mostly names of relatives and body parts and  are 
called dependent nouns (marked nad or nid in the lexicon). 
 

   üšÆ    üÆ�ø  
   úšÆ    úÆ�ø 
   ƒšÆç    ƒÆ�ø 
 
 A few words are also dependent nouns that are not the names of relatives or body parts.  
 
  …�®    ¨•Æ  ©è�ø  …´š� 
  ü�®  ±¦  ü•Æ  ±è�ø  ü´š� 
  ú�®  ¡¦  ú•Æ  ¡è�ø  ú´š� 
  ƒ�®ç  è‚¦  ƒ•Æ  è‚è�ø  ƒ´š�ç 

 

7.2 Using a preverb 
 

A preverb is a short word, which is used before a verb to indicate tense  (future, past), 
mood (want, can, should) and a few other grammatical ideas.  These are written 
separately from the verb, although the personal prefixes ü and ú are joined to the first 
preverb in the first and second persons of the Independent. 

 
 Independent third person Independent first person Conjunct verb ending 
 úœ ü�ì üœ ü�¶ Ÿ ü�ø 
 ¡ ü�ì ü¡ ü�¶ � ü�ø 
 è‚ ü�ì üè‚ ü�¶ è† ü�ø 
 úŒç ü�ì üŒç ü�¶ € ü�ø 
 
 If there is more than one, they are all separated from each other. 
 
  úœ è‚ ü�ì   Ÿ ü�ø 
  ¡ è‚ ü�ì   � ¡ ü�ø 
  úŒç ¡ ü�ì   € ¡ ü�ø 
  úœ ¡ ü�ì   € è‚ ü�ø 
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If one or more preverb occurs after a personal prefix ü or ú, the ü or ú is joined to the 
first preverb.  Any other  preverbs that follow are separated. 
 

  üè‚ ü�¶   üœ è‚ ü�¶ 
  üœ ü�¶    
  úè‚ ü�¶    úœ è‚ ü�¶ 
  úœ è‚ ü�¶    
  üŒç ü�¶   üŒç è‚ ü�¶ 
  úŒç ü�¶   úŒç ¡ ü�¶ 
  ü¡ ü�¶   ü¡ è‚ ü�¶  
 
 Some other preverbs that are separated are: 
   
 with Independent verbs  with Conjunct verbs   
 œ, úœ, œ÷ Ÿ future 
 ¡ �, ¡, � ¡ past 
 ¡ ¡ able 
 è‚ è‚, è† want 
 üŒç, úŒç € should 
  Ÿ ¡ in order to 
 ´ª�, •� €� not 
 ´ª� ƒçú, •� ƒçú €� ƒçú not + past 
 ‚È ‚È, €È like, in a certain way 
 …� €� begin 
 ¡È ¡È finish 
 ‡ú ‡ú, ˆÏú to here 
 ƒçú ƒçú, è€çú from there 
 üö üö, ¯ö go and 
 µüö µüö, üÕüö go and 
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7.3 Making compound words 
 

Two or three words can be joined together to make one new word, but there are almost 
always spelling changes when this happens.  It is very complicated to give rules, so the 
best thing is to go by your pronunciation. 
 
Sometimes there is no change to the spelling of the words 
 †«  + Ë�ì   †«Ë�ì 
 ûú  + µ‡Î   ûúµ‡Î 
 
Often the syllabic final is made big when the second word begins with a consonant 
symbol  (use the ˆ � ú ü ¨ À È symbol in this case) 
 
 ƒ•�¶   +    §Æœ´ì   ƒ•�ü§Æœ´ì 
 ƒ•�¶    +   §Æœ³   ƒ•�ü§Æœ³ 
 ±Î•®  + šÆšÆ¦   ±Î•¨šÆšÆ¦ 
 ´§Æ  + ˆ©   ´§Àˆ© 
 ˆŠ¶  + è‚Îø   ˆŠüè‚Îø 
Note: üÆž  + ˆ©   üÆúˆ© or  üÆ˜ˆ© 

When the second word begins with a vowel symbol (€ � ‚ ƒ „ … †) this vowel 
disappears but the small symbol at the end of the first word becomes big. 
 ‰Íœ¶  + …Æ�Æ   ‰Íœ´Æ�Æ 
 úªè�¶  + …šçŽ   úªè�´šçŽ 
 ©üÎ  + †�çšµì  ©üÍ�çšµì 
 ‰Íœ¶  + †‰   ‰Íœµ‰ 
 
Sometimes the beginning of the second word is dropped.   
 üœ«  + ûÀ´ç‚œ¶  üœ«À´ç‚œ¶ 
 ƒçš¶  + ƒ�ç¡   ƒçšü�ç¡ 
 ¡­¶  + ƒúýì   ¡ûüúýì 
 
The w-circle  ì  is changed to ƒ 
 �Æèùì  + ©ú®   �Æèùƒ©ú® 
 µ‡ì  + ©ú®   µ‡ƒ©ú® 
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The w-circle  ì  is changed to ƒ and the beginning of the second word is dropped if it is 
a vowel (€ � ‚ ƒ „ … †). 
 ‚Æ¡§ì  + …Æ¡   ‚Æ¡§ƒÆ¡ 
 ´§ì  + …ç‚‰   ´§ƒç‚‰ 
 
Sometimes the second part of the new word cannot stand alone but still makes a 
compound word. 
 ƒú­ì  + œ¨é   ƒú­ƒœ¨é 
 ƒú­Î  + œ¨é   ƒú­Éƒœ¨é 
 �Îš�ì + †‹   �Îš�è†Š 
 
The little é becomes  big š or è�.   

  �é  + ˆ©   �šˆ© 
  ¨Æ�é  + ˆ£   ¨Æ�šˆ£ 
  ¨´ç‚é  + †Èçø   ¨´ç‚è�Èçø 
 

Many words add a ƒ between the words (and may drop the beginning of the second 
word) 
 è†Æ�ç‚œüÎ  + ‚ÐÓ   è†Æ�ç‚œüÉƒ‚ÐÓ 
 è†Æ�ç‚œüÎ  + ‚³   è†Æ�ç‚œüÉƒ‚³ 
 ¨Æ÷À±  + …Ðªè�¶  ¨Æ÷À±ƒÐªè�¶ 

 
 A number of words have shorter forms for making compound words: 
 long form  short combining form 
 
 µ‡ì  > †‡ì   ¨Î÷ + µ‡ì  ¨Î•‡ì 
 �Æèš€ì > Æèùì   úÇ + �Æèùì úÇÆèùì 
 ´§Æ  > §Æ   ¨Ò + ´§Æ  ¨Ò§Æ 
 �é  > †é   µ‡ì + �é  µ‡Õé 
 è†ŠÎ  > †ŠÎ   ÷šÆÕœ¶ + è†ŠÎ ÷ÂÕ˜µŠÎ 
 ‚Ò / ‚³ > ‚Ð / ‚ü  ‚Ò / ‚² + ©ú® ‚Ð©ú® / ‚ü¨µ¶ 
 
 Sometimes a joining y or w is used 
 
 µ‡ì + �é     µ‡Õé 
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Part Eight:  Punctuation 
 

8.1 úŒç‚œüÎ  Period    

 
The end of a sentence is marked with ë  used as a period. 

 
  ü¨Î÷¨ÏÐç�µ¶ ÍÎ € ¡Æ•œ³ç¦ „ ûÀ´ç‚œ¶ë 
 

8.2 �Æš•ªè†œ¶, ´ç…•ªè†œ¶  Comma  

 
 The comma is used to mark when you take a breath. 
 
  €¼, Úÿ, ��Á œÏ ûÞœÙø ¨Î•Œ�Áƒ¦ë 

 

8.3 Question mark   

 
The English question mark is not used when the sentence begins with a question word 
such as  •¶, …è€¶, Ÿè�¶, •�ÆŽ, •ü�ç. 
 
 …è€¶ �šÈçžë 
 Ÿè�¶ � ¨üçèùÐ¶ë 
 •¶ úûÆúÀ¶ë 
 •�ÆŽ Ÿ ÷šÈçžë 
 •ü�ç €ç•ø Úÿë 
 
The question marker † is added to make a yes-no question and is written separately.  
 
 ü�ì   ü�ì †ë 
 ©úÃ   ©úÃ †ë 
 †Œ�Áì  †Œ�Áì †ë 
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The question marker † is written after the word to which you would like the answer 
‘yes’ or ‘no’.   
 
 ƒ•šÉç¦ † ¡ ÷šÈ¶ë ¡ ÷šÈ¶ † ƒ•šÉç¦ 
 ¡ è†Œ§ì † ƒÉ¨Îçë ƒÉ¨Îç † ¡ è†Œ§ìë 
 

8.4 Quotation marks 
 

These are not used in writing Cree syllabics. Instead, verbs like ��ì, �µ³, �•œ³ 
are used to indicate that someone else is speaking, or that someone's words are being 
reported.  
 
 è‚Œ¦ üœ ©úÂ¶ ��ì §Ùë 

 

9. Writing names 

Writing the names of children is very difficult these days when parents often give their 
sons and daughters English names which have non-Cree sounds and unusual spellings.  
The teacher and the parent may often have different ways of pronouncing, and therefore 
spelling, the child's name.  The child may in fact change the way she or he wishes to spell 
the name in Syllabics after several years of schooling in Cree. 

It is up to the teacher and the parent to agree on what to do, on the understanding that 
there can be two right ways to spell names, and that the child can choose for herself or 
himself, usually around grade 3. 

Check the East Cree language website at http://ayimuwin.eastcree.org for suggestions 
on how to spell names. 

 


